
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, democratic services on 01432 
261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 18 October 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, democratic services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Jenny Bartlett 
   
 Councillor Sebastian Bowen 

Councillor Helen I'Anson 
Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Kevin Tillett 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests in respect of schedule 1, schedule 2 
or other interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

For details of how to ask a question at a public meeting, please see: 

www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

The deadline for the receipt of a question from a member of the public is 
Monday 14 October 2019 at 5.00 pm. 

To submit a question, please email councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM 
[...]
 

19





Integrated Care Systems
and 

One Herefordshire

Adult and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Appendix 1

21



Integrated Care Systems (ICSs)
• Evolution of STPs - ICSs to cover the whole country by April 2021

‘Commissioners will make shared decisions with providers on how to use 
resources, design services and improve population health’

• Streamlined commissioning arrangements:

 typically involving a single CCG for each ICS/STP area
 CCGs will become leaner, more strategic organisation
 CCGs will support providers to partner with local government and other 

organisations on population health, inequalities and service redesign. 

• Funding flows and contract reform will support the move to ICSs

 Local alliance contracts or giving one provider lead responsibility

• Full review of the Better Care Fund concluding in early 2019

22



H&W STP Vision
“Local people will live well in a supportive community with joined 
up care underpinned by specialist expertise and delivered in the 

best place by the most appropriate people”

A 
sy

st
em

 to
o 

re
lia

nt
 o

n 
em

er
ge

nc
y 

ac
ce

ss
 a

nd
 

be
ds

 w
he

re
 p

eo
pl

e 
be

lie
ve

 th
at

 h
os

pi
ta

l i
s 

th
e 

be
st

 p
la

ce
 to

 b
e 

w
he

n 
yo

u 
ar

e 
un

w
el

l

Invest in primary, 
community and mental 

health services

Reduce pressure on 
hospital beds and slow 

the loss of 
independence

Use our capacity 
better across all key 

services

Reduce the volume of 
work that has limited 

clinical benefit or 
marginal return

Reduce unwarranted 
variation  across 

primary and 
secondary care

Improve health 
outcomes and support 

independence 
for longer

Put prevention, self 
care and personal 

resilience at the heart 
of our plans

Improve access 
and performance 

by better use 
of capacity

Return the system 
to financial 

balance

A system
 that is built around care close to hom

e, 
w

here hospital beds are only used w
here som

ebody 
cannot be cared for safely
[...]
ontact; 

 

Healthwatch Herefordshire 

Elgar House 

Holmer Road 

Hereford 

HR4 9SF 

 

Telephone: 01432 277044 

Email: 

info@healthwatchherefordshire.co.uk 

 

Healthwatch Worcestershire 

Civic Centre 

Queen Elizabeth Drive 

Pershore 

Worcestershire 

WR10 1PT 

Telephone: 01386 550264 

Email: 

info@healthwatchworcestershire.co.uk 

© Copyright Healthwatch Herefordshire 2019        Company number 10731637 

108



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ben Baugh, email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk  

 

 
Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Friday 18 October 2019 

Title of report: Work programme 2019-2020 

Report by: Democratic services officer 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards) 

Purpose and summary 

To consider the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 and to note the responses of NHS 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the committee’s recommendations on ‘The future 
of the Herefordshire and Worcestershire NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) 
consultation’ as considered at the last meeting (minute 7 of 2019-20 refers). 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the committee reviews the work programme (appendix 1) and determines any 
additional items of business or topics for inclusion in the work programme; 

(b) the statutory scrutiny officer be authorised, following consultation with the 
chairperson and vice-chairperson, to add items to the work programme where it is 
necessary to ensure their timely consideration where there is no scheduled 
meeting to approve their inclusion; 

(c) the responses of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
committee’s recommendations on ‘The future of the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) consultation’ (appendix 
2) be noted; and 

(d) an additional meeting be scheduled on Monday 16 December 2019. 

109

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ben Baugh, email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk  

Alternative options 

1. It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 
programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Key considerations 

Work programme 

2. The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of concern and be manageable.  
It must also be ready to accommodate urgent items or matters that have been called-in. 

3. The updated work programme is attached at appendix 1.  Consideration should be given 
to the type of scrutiny to apply to work programme items, such as undertaking pre-
decision scrutiny, performance review, and policy review and development. 

4. The work programme will remain under regular review during the year to allow the 
committee to respond to particular circumstances. 

5. Should committee members become aware of additional issues for scrutiny during the 
year they are invited to discuss the matter with the chairperson and the statutory scrutiny 
officer. 

6. It is recommended that the statutory scrutiny officer be authorised, following consultation 
with the chairperson and vice-chairperson, to add items to the work programme where it 
is necessary to ensure their timely consideration where there is no scheduled meeting to 
approve their inclusion. 

Constitutional Matters 

Task and Finish Groups 

7. A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity within 
the committee’s agreed work programme.  A committee may determine to undertake a 
task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity may be 
undertaken in a single session; the procedure rules relating to task and finish groups will 
apply in these circumstances. 

8. The relevant scrutiny committee will approve the scope

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 18 October 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (chairperson)
Councillor Jenny Bartlett (vice-chairperson)

Councillors: Sebastian Bowen, Helen I'Anson, Tim Price, David Summers and 
Kevin Tillett

In attendance: Jo-anne Alner (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group), Jade Brooks 
(NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Pauline Crockett 
(cabinet member adults and wellbeing), Colin Merker (NHS Gloucestershire Health 
and Care NHS Foundation Trust), Nisha Sankey (Taurus Healthcare) and Ian 
Stead (Healthwatch Herefordshire)

Officers: Mandy Appleby (head of operations), Ben Baugh (democratic services officer), 
John Coleman (democratic services manager and statutory scrutiny officer), Paul 
Smith (assistant director all ages commissioning), Amy Pitt (head of integration and 
partnerships) and Karen Wright (director of public health)

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

All the committee members were present.  It was noted that Councillor Felicity Norman, 
cabinet member children and families, had forwarded her apologies for the meeting.

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

There were no substitutes.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda item 7 (minute 17) - One Herefordshire and Integration Briefing

Councillor David Summers, other interest, Council appointed governor on the NHS 
Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors.

14. MINUTES  

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 be approved and be signed 
by the chairperson.

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

No written questions had been received from members of the public.

16. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

No written questions had been received from councillors.



17. ONE HEREFORDSHIRE AND INTEGRATION BRIEFING  

The chairperson invited Jo-anne Alner, managing director of NHS Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), to provide the briefing.  Ms Alner delivered the 
presentation ‘Integrated Care Systems and One Herefordshire’ and the principal points 
are summarised below.

Integrated Care Systems (ICSs)

1. ICSs represented an evolution of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) model, where health and social care partners worked collaboratively across 
a geographic footprint, so that ‘… commissioners will make shared decisions with 
providers on how to use resources, design services and improve population health’ 
(NHS Long Term Plan, paragraph 1.51).

2. This was not required in legislation currently but was government policy and seen 
as the direction of travel.   The aim for Herefordshire and Worcestershire was to 
become a true ICS from April 2021.

3. Streamlined commissioning arrangements would typically involve a single CCG for 
each ICS / STP area and these would become leaner, more strategic 
organisations.  It was reported that a formal letter had been received that morning 
confirming the merger of the four CCGs across Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
into one CCG from April 2020.  This would provide costs savings of £2m to be 
redirected to frontline staffing and healthcare at a national level.  

4. There would be emphasis on supporting providers to partner with local government 
and other organisations on population health, inequalities and service redesign.

5. There would be changes to funding flows and contract forms, with the aim of 
moving to a system control total.

Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP Vision

6. The joint vision would remain ‘Local people will live well in a supportive community 
with joined up care underpinned by specialist expertise and delivered in the best 
place by the most appropriate people’.

7. An outline was provided of the building blocks to enable the transformation, 
through an integrated approach, from ‘A system too reliant on emergency access 
and beds where people believe that hospital is the best place to be when you are 
unwell’ to ‘A system that is built around care close to home, where hospital beds 
are only used where somebody cannot be cared for safely in their own 
environment’.

The tiers in an ICS

8. The system-wide (Herefordshire and Worcestershire), place (Herefordshire), and 
neighbourhood (Primary Care Network) tiers were outlined.  Within Herefordshire, 
there would be five Primary Care Networks (PCNs), each led by a clinical director.

One Herefordshire

9. One Herefordshire was the place based integration plan, involving partners 
working together locally.  The principles of functional integration included 
integrating at the point of delivery, looking for shared efficiencies, and not shifting 
risk.



10. A five year plan was being developed, aligned to the NHS Long Term Plan.

Integrated care in Herefordshire

11. It was expected that integration would remove workforce and leadership 
boundaries, address financial sustainability, and deliver quality improvement.

2019/20 delivery and assurance

12. The delivery and assurance structure of One Herefordshire was outlined, from the 
health and care executive alliance down to programme groups (with executive 
leads) focused on medicines optimisation, integrated community alliance, planned 
care, urgent care, other areas including specialist services, and Talk Community.

Talk Community

13. The head of partnerships and integration explained that the Talk Community 
agenda was a priority area for the council, involving: working with communities to 
help them to be resilient and support individuals; utilising innovation and 
partnerships to maximise independence and wellbeing; developing place, space 
and economy to ensure that communities were vibrant and sustainable; and 
promoting prevention and helping people to lead healthy lifestyles.  

14. The six Talk Community key programmes were outlined: hubs (with 20 to be 
established by the end of 2019/20, with the intention to expand to up to 50 hubs); 
commissioning approach; business; safety and cohesion; public health; and 
operational developments.

15. The director of public health said that the NHS Long Term Plan recognised the role 
of ‘anchor organisations’ that can have an impact on health and wellbeing.   It was 
reported that around 32k people worked in health and social care across 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire, many routine manual workers, and supporting 
them could help to improve the health and wellbeing of the population in general.  
In terms of place and space, making environments such as hospitals good places 
to work in and visit would provide opportunities to promote healthy choices.

Integrated primary and community services

16. Ms Alner explained that integrated primary and community services was a core 
focus of the NHS Long Term Plan.  Guidance was to be issued by government in 
the next few months which would outline what was expected at a neighbourhood 
level, including access to, and the responsiveness of, community services.  The 
purpose of service redesign would be to support more domiciliary / home based 
care based on the principle ‘own bed is best’ and ensure that acute services 
operated as effectively and efficiently as possible.

Integrated care alliance board work plan

17. An overview was provided of the projects being undertaken by the board, 
including: PCN development and supporting clinical directors to become leaders in 
their localities; integrating teams to minimise hospital admissions and improve the 
speed of discharge; addressing the needs of high intensity users of acute and GP 
services; integrating services and providing 24 hour care; and using business 
intelligence to anticipate demand and improve health outcomes.  It was noted that 
integration projects not only involved cultural change on the frontline but also at an 
executive level.

Accident and emergency board



18. It was reported that this board was a statutory requirement and looked at the 
functioning and capability of accident and emergency and urgent care pathways.  
An overview was provided of the projects being undertaken, including: ambulance 
response and conveyances; reviewing the Directory of Service in order to support 
the ambulance service and NHS 111 to direct patients to the most appropriate 
service; the frailty front door initiative which was a successful new model of 
delivery to treat frail patients in accident and emergency and would become a 
seven day service shortly; the delivery of other seven day services at the hospital; 
Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) reduction; and joined up advance care planning 
to support people’s preferences and priorities for their care when reaching their 
end of life period.

Better Care Fund (BCF)

19. The head of partnerships and integration reported that the BCF was a national 
programme across both local government and the NHS to join-up health and care 
services.  There were a number of pool budgets to deliver and support services; 
amounting to over £50m in Herefordshire.  There were national metrics for the BCF 
relating to non-elective admissions, admissions to residential and care home, 
effectiveness of reablement, and DToC.  The BCF and integration plan 2019-20 
had been submitted and, in particular, this sought to continue to integrate functions 
and align health and care capacity to support people out of hospital and into their 
homes.

Achievements to date

20. Ms Alner outlined the following achievements over the last eighteen months: DToC 
system improvement; increased number of people supported at home rather than 
in community hospital; implementation of a discharge to assess facility; front door 
frailty team supported improvement of flow at the front door; integrated discharge 
function; and development of Talk Community hubs.

21. In concluding the presentation, Ms Alner said that providers had competed with 
each other in the past but current policy direction was about collaboration, with 
budgets and decision-making to be delegated to the appropriate tier.

The director of public health said that, in order to stem future demand into the NHS, it 
was important to recognise the wider factors which affect people’s health and to build 
community resilience.  She commented on: the value of workforce development and 
‘making every contact count’; the opportunity for Talk Community to connect people, 
helping to address loneliness and keep older people active; the potential for PCNs to 
help people with long term breathing problems to control their breathing better; the need 
to consider estates collectively; and the importance of digital inclusion.  The director of 
public health reported that there would need to be a stronger focus on health 
inequalities, with dashboards and locality profiles developed for each PCN.

The chairperson said that, in view of the significance of the transformational cultural shift 
required, there could be a number of areas which the scrutiny committee might wish to 
look at more closely in the future.  Ms Alner provided responses to a number of 
questions from the chairperson, including:

i. The One Herefordshire Health and Care Executive Alliance could only make 
recommendations at present, requiring the partner bodies to make separate 
decisions through their existing governance processes.   The executive alliance 
provided the forum for senior executives to discuss the structural, operational and 
cultural changes required.  It was anticipated that it would become more formal as 
and when future legislation allowed.



ii. The role and work programme of the health and wellbeing board was being 
reviewed currently.  The head of partnerships and integration added that the 
relationship of the board and the executive alliance could be explored in order to 
minimise duplication and ensure appropriate accountability.

iii. The projects identified in the Integrated Care Alliance Board work plan were in 
progress, with some involving timescales over two years.

iv. With reference to anchor organisations, the chairperson commented on the value 
of mental health first aid provision, for both public sector and other employers in 
the county.  

v. The chairperson welcomed the stated principle of not shifting risk but noted that 
this would need to be monitored to ensure that needs were addressed and not just 
moved around the system.

vi. PCNs would be responsible for new roles in coming years, with funding aligned.  
For example, each PCN was in the process of recruiting a social prescriber.  The 
importance of linking this role locally with Talk Community was noted.

vii. With reference made to the statement in the NHS Long Term Plan Implementation 
Framework (page 14, paragraph 3.4) that: ‘We expect systems to set out how they 
see the provider and commissioner landscape developing, for example to 
overcome challenges faced by providers in rural or remote locations…’, it was 
reported that the draft plan submitted to NHS England / Improvement identified the 
particular geographic and demographic challenges in Herefordshire and in 
Worcestershire.

Ms Alner also provided responses to a number of questions from the vice-chairperson, 
including:

 One Herefordshire and its associated work programmes provided opportunities for 
collaboration currently but each partner organisation was still accountable for its 
own budget.

 The Herefordshire and Worcestershire system-wide tier would determine the 
funding for each county / place tier.  Local authority funding would not be affected.

 With reference made to the example of the waiting time for occupational therapy, 
as identified in the 2019 Healthwatch engagement report, the committee was 
advised that integration would provide opportunities to remove boundaries, 
minimise duplication, and pool resources to meet the requirements of the 
population.

In terms of making the best use of the ‘Herefordshire pound’, the director of public health 
commented that the partners – as anchor organisations – had a part to play in terms of 
the local supply chain, putting social value into contracts, and using technology to 
generate efficiencies.  The example of outpatient appointments was outlined which could 
be dealt with digitally or through other models of working, thereby securing savings for 
the NHS and reducing travel and parking costs for outpatients.

Comments and questions were invited from committee members and other attendees, 
the principal points included:

a. A committee member welcomed the briefing but expressed concern about the 
extent of the integration in such a short space of time.  Herefordshire was 
described as ‘punching above its weight’ in some services and it was considered 
that this position needed to be protected.



Ms Alner emphasised that there was a duty to look after the populations of both 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire, there were already patient flows between the 
two counties, and CCG presence would remain in Hereford.

b. A committee member commented on the need for urgent support for people 
contemplating suicide, particularly people presenting to accident and emergency.

c. Mr Stead said that Healthwatch Herefordshire supported integration and the 
direction of travel generally, especially supporting people at home as far as 
possible.  It was noted that the engagement report had been well received and had 
been adopted by the STP.  He added that it was important for local people to also 
have a voice in the development and operation of the PCNs.  The chairperson 
commented that the input of Healthwatch Herefordshire was vital and highly 
valued.

d. In response to questions from a committee member, Ms Alner explained the 
funding arrangements for Herefordshire and Worcestershire in more detail and 
commented on the need for the CCG and providers to achieve financial balance.  

The head of partnerships and integration added that council funding streams would 
remain the same, with some overlap in terms of the BCF, and the council would 
work in collaboration with partners to commission services using the integrated 
approach, wrapped around the service user.  She added that this would be done 
as organically as possible, informed by need; the example of integrated discharge 
was given, where an underperforming function had been examined in order to 
reduce duplication and improve systems and pathways.  

Ms Brooks commented that work to date on the BCF and the agreed new plan 
demonstrated that the NHS and the council could work together effectively and 
confirmed that there was proper governance and monitoring for the expenditure.

e. In response to questions from a committee member, Ms Alner explained the role of 
Taurus Healthcare in supporting GP practices in Herefordshire and the 
circumstances of the merger of the Market Street and St Katherine’s GP practices 
in Ledbury.

f. In response to questions from a committee member: Ms Brooks said that the 
merger of a number of city GP practices to form the Hereford Medical Group 
predated the PCN model and provided opportunities to rationalise estate, offer 
different services, and share expertise; Ms Alner said that patients would perceive 
fewer boundaries through the minimisation of the number of different people 
visiting, the maintenance of a single digital record so that patients did not need to 
retell their story, and a reduction in onward referrals; Ms Alner noted the need to 
ensure that there was a clinically skilled workforce to deliver services in the 
community and said that integration would enable resources and capacity to be 
used more effectively; and the head of partnerships and integration confirmed that 
the Talk Community hubs would provide a range of offerings, informed by local 
need and co-produced with the community.

g. The vice-chairperson commented on the potential for health hubs to bring people 
together, perhaps through cafes or lunch clubs, to help address loneliness.  

h. The vice-chairperson, drawing attention to the year 1 and year 2 priorities identified 
in the covering report, questioned how the system would assure itself that it had 
achieved positive change.  Ms Alner advised that there were a number of health 
outcomes, such as healthy life expectancy, and performance outcomes, such as 
timely referrals, which the system would be accountable for.  The director of public 
health added that action on prevention and health inequalities was also important.  



In response to a further question, Ms Alner outlined how each tier of the ICS would 
be responsible for different elements of the outcome measures.

Ms Brooks noted that the committee’s work programme anticipated an item on 
‘Clinical Commissioning Group benchmarking and performance / delivery data’ for 
its May 2020 meeting and suggested that the outcome measures could be 
included in that presentation.  This was welcomed by the chairperson, along with a 
request for more granularity around the priorities.

i. In response to a question from the chairperson, Ms Alner explained that the budget 
for the Herefordshire and Worcestershire footprint would be based on total 
population and funding at a neighbourhood level would be calculated on the basis 
of various factors.

j. In response to questions from the cabinet member for health and wellbeing, Ms 
Brooks: reiterated that the merger into one CCG in Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire from April 2020 had been approved and costs savings would be 
achieved; confirmed that significant new funding had been announced recently for 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire for community mental health, as one of twelve 
trailblazer sites in England, and outlined how the PCNs would be involved in 
developing and delivering the new model; considered the running of the NHS 111 
helpline service in the region by the West Midlands Ambulance Service to be a 
positive development, as it would provide a better patient experience and ensure 
that they reached the right place as quickly as possible; and explained that, in 
relation to the recently announced temporary winter closures of the Leominster and 
Ross-on-Wye Minor Injury Units (MIUs), staff running the MIUs were skilled and 
experienced emergency nurses and would be redeployed to support urgent care at 
Hereford County Hospital, and Wye Valley NHS Trust had undertaken a dialogue 
with the affected staff.

k. In response to questions from the vice-chairperson, Ms Alner said that the 
application for the CCG merger had been supported in Worcestershire, the 
potential for joint scrutiny activity between Herefordshire and Worcestershire was a 
matter for the local authorities concerned, and competing demands would need to 
be managed but it was emphasised that the CCG was responsible for every single 
member of the population.

l. A committee member sought assurance about ongoing local engagement.  Ms 
Alner commented on the work undertaken on communication and engagement 
with the council, GPs, and the public.  Mr Stead said that Healthwatch 
Herefordshire was involved in many of the programme groups and reiterated the 
need for local engagement in the development of the PCNs.

The chair invited the committee to consider potential recommendations, suggestions 
included:

 Formalising the request for further details of the One Herefordshire priorities and 
outcome measures as part of the future agenda item on ‘Clinical Commissioning 
Group benchmarking and performance / delivery data’.

 Exploring the potential to work in partnership with communities as part of the future 
agenda item on ‘Talk Community hubs’.

A committee member commented that parish councils were not always aware of 
the opportunities available to them and urged officers to share information with 
ward councillors to ensure that messages were communicated as widely as 
possible and communities were engaged fully.



 Consideration of the legislation that would eventually come forward in relation to 
ICSs.  The democratic services manager and statutory scrutiny officer commented 
that this was likely to reflect the direction of travel outlined in this briefing and the 
legislation may involve more detail than the committee might require.

Resolved: That

(a) the Clinical Commissioning Group be invited to include details of the One 
Herefordshire priorities and outcome measures as part of the agenda item on 
‘Clinical Commissioning Group benchmarking and performance / delivery 
data’ due to be received at the May 2020 committee meeting; and

(b) the potential to work in partnership and improve engagement with 
communities be explored as part of the agenda item on ‘Talk Community 
hubs’ due to be received at the March 2020 committee meeting.

18. WORK PROGRAMME  

The chairperson introduced the item and drew attention to the following:

1. NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning had agreed to all the committee’s 
recommendations in relation to the item on ‘The future of the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) consultation’ 
considered at the last meeting (minute 7 refers).

2. The work programme had been updated for the committee’s consideration and 
would be further amended to reflect the resolutions of the committee at this 
meeting.

3. To manage the number of items on the work programme, it was proposed that an 
additional meeting be held on Monday 16 December at 9.30am.  

4. The chairperson suggested that scrutiny briefings be arranged for committee 
members to explore issues informally with commissioners, providers, support 
groups and other stakeholders.  In particular, the chairperson was keen to hear 
service users’ perspectives.  She added that informal briefings would also provide 
an opportunity to decompress the committee’s work programme.

5. In view of the need for flexibility in the work programme, it is proposed that the 
statutory scrutiny officer be authorised to add items to the work programme, as 
necessary, between meetings.

Mr Stead observed that the ‘One Herefordshire and integration briefing’ received earlier 
in the meeting was similar to a presentation received by the health and wellbeing board.  
The statutory scrutiny officer advised that the committee determined its own work 
programme and there was a need for both bodies to look at future plans.  He added that 
the current review of the health and wellbeing board could provide the opportunity to 
connect the work programmes more coherently.

The chairperson suggested that, in view of concerns expressed by councillors 
representing the communities affected, the temporary winter closures for the Ross and 
Leominster Minor Injuries Units (MIUs) needed to be explored in a spotlight review.  This 
suggestion was supported by committee members, especially to assist in deeper 
understanding about the reasons why those decisions were made, the information taken 
into account, and the potential impact on other service providers.  Ms Brooks agreed to 
provide a presentation on urgent care, in order explain the context of the MIUs and the 
scale of the change involved.  The director of public health suggested that the item could 
also explore what could be done differently to prevent people being in an urgent care 



situation in the first place.  It was agreed that this item be brought to the next appropriate 
committee meeting.

Resolved:

(a) the work programme (appendix 1), as amended at the meeting, be endorsed;

(b) the statutory scrutiny officer be authorised, following consultation with the 
chairperson and vice-chairperson, to add items to the work programme 
where it is necessary to ensure their timely consideration where there is no 
scheduled meeting to approve their inclusion;

(c) the responses of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
committee’s recommendations on ‘The future of the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) consultation’ 
(appendix 2) be noted;

(d) an additional meeting be scheduled on Monday 16 December 2019; and

(e) urgent care, including the temporary winter closures of the Leominster and 
Ross-on-Wye Minor Injuries Units, be explored in a spotlight review at the 
next appropriate meeting.

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

It was noted that the date of the next scheduled meeting was Monday 18 November 
2019 at 10.30 am.

The meeting ended at 4.27 pm Chairperson


